year ended December 31, 1998 combines Harmonic's and the DiviCom business'
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 1998. The
pro forma combined statement of operations for the nine months ended October 1,
1999 combines Harmonic's and the DiviCom business' consolidated statements of
operations for the nine month periods ended October 1, 1999 and September 30,
1999, respectively.

   63

   72

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   HARMONIC   DIVICOM   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

Net sales.....  $ 83,857   $142,715   --   $ 226,572
Cost of sales.....   53,302   75,088   $  21,000(d)   149,390
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit.....   30,555   67,627   (21,000)   77,182
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   13,524   21,449   --   34,973
  Selling, general and administrative.....   24,670   23,959   --   48,629
  Amortization of intangibles.....   304   --   309,400(d)   309,704
  Acquired in-process technology.....   14,000   --   --   14,000
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   52,498   45,408   309,400   407,306
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (21,943)   22,219   (330,400)   (330,124)
Interest and other income, net.....   490   1,751   --   2,241
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (21,453)   23,970   (330,400)   (327,883)
Provision for income taxes.....   --   8,390   (21,800)(e)   (13,410)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Net income (loss).....  $(21,453)   $ 15,580   $(308,600)   $(314,473)
   ========   ========   =========   =========
Net loss per share
  Basic and diluted.....  $  (0.92)   $   (6.42)
   ========   =========
Weighted average shares
  Basic and diluted.....   23,244   48,977
   ========   =========

   64

   73

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 1, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   HARMONIC   DIVICOM   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Net sales.....  $120,789   $133,821   --   $ 254,610
Cost of sales.....   69,326   67,852   $  15,750(d)   152,928
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit.....   51,463   65,969   (15,750)   101,682
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   11,971   21,820   --   33,791
  Selling, general and administrative.....   23,743   23,683   --   47,426
  Amortization of intangibles.....   228   --   232,050(d)   232,278
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   35,942   45,503   232,050   313,495
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations.....   15,521   20,466   (247,800)   (211,813)
Interest and other income, net.....   1,674   967   --   2,641
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   17,195   21,433   (247,800)   (209,172)
Provision for income taxes.....   4,299   7,088   (16,350)(e)   (4,963)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Net income (loss).....  $ 12,896   $ 14,345   $(231,450)   $(204,209)
   ========   ========   =========   =========
Net income (loss) per share
  Basic.....  $   0.47   $   (3.83)
   ========   =========
  Diluted.....   0.43   (3.83)
   ========   =========
Weighted average shares
  Basic.....   27,592   53,325
   ========   =========
  Diluted.....   30,264   53,325
   ========   =========

   65

   74

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HARMONIC   DIVICOM   PRO FORMA
   OCTOBER 1,   SEPTEMBER 30,   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   1999   1999   (NOTE 2)   COMBINED
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 18,163   $ 21,968   $  229,100(f)   $  269,231
  Short-term investments.....   34,656   11,932   46,588
  Accounts receivable, net.....   35,239   52,504   87,743
  Inventories, net.....   30,496   9,948   40,444
  Prepaid expenses and other assets.....   2,842   12,532   15,374
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   121,396   108,884   229,100   459,380
Long-term marketable investments.....   22,839   --   22,839
Property and equipment, net.....   13,163   14,063   27,226
Intangibles and other assets.....   1,090   5,926   1,652,000(d)   1,659,016
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   $158,488   $128,873   $1,881,100   $2,168,461
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable:.....   $ 15,075   $ 11,592   $   $   26,667
  Accrued liabilities:.....   13,928   18,163   10,000(a)   42,091
  Income taxes payable.....   4,243   6,649   203,000(f)   213,892
  Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   21,800(e)   21,800
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   33,246   36,404   234,800   304,450
Other long term liabilities.....   535   48   583

Deferred income taxes.....   --   2,545   87,200(e)   89,745
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock and additional paid-in
   capital.....   139,151   --   1,694,003(a)   1,833,154
  Retained earnings (accumulated
   deficit).....   (14,576)   --   (45,000)(b)   (59,576)
  Net investment.....   --   89,903   (89,903)(c)   --
  Currency translation.....   132   (27)   105
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   124,707   89,876   1,559,100   1,773,683
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   $158,488   $128,873   $1,881,100   $2,168,461
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

   66

   75

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the merger took place on
October 1, 1999 and combines Harmonic's October 1, 1999 consolidated balance
sheet and the DiviCom business' September 30, 1999 consolidated balance sheet.

   The pro forma combined statement of operations assumes the merger took
place as of the beginning of 1998. The pro forma combined statement of

[…]

(iii) all Liabilities that are expressly agreed by Parent and the
   Company to be Excluded Liabilities, and all agreements and obligations
   of the Company under the agreements governing the Semi Disposition.

   A-43

   133

   ANNEX 1.5(b)-1

   PRESENTATION (A)

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   ASSETS

   C-CUBE   SEMICONDUCTOR
   MICROSYSTEMS INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------------   -----------   -------------

Current assets:
  Cash, equivalents and short-term investments.....   $277,373   $(148,000)(1),(2),(3)   $129,373
  Accounts receivable, net of allowances.....   61,046   (52,504)(1)   8,542
  Inventories.....   12,373   (9,948)(1)   2,425
  Deferred income taxes.....   11,723   (9,190)(1)(5)   2,533

  Other current assets.....   14,914   (6,174)(1)   8,740
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current assets.....   377,429   (225,816)   151,613
Property and equipment -- net.....   33,881   (14,063)(1)   19,818
Production capacity rights.....   5,164   --   5,164
Distribution rights -- net.....   1,359   --   1,359
Purchased technology -- net.....   5,139   (2,595)(1)   2,544
Other assets.....   1,995   (499)(1)   1,496
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total.....   $424,967   $(242,973)   $181,994
   ========   =========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 24,356   $ (11,592)(1)   $ 12,764
  Accrued liabilities.....   31,195   9,385(1),(4)   40,580
  Income taxes payable.....   12,162   (6,649)(1)   5,513
  Deferred revenue.....   5,537   (5,537)(1)   --
  Current portion of long-term obligations.....   368   (11)(1)   357
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   73,618   (14,404)   59,214
Long-term obligations.....   20,150   (48)(1)   20,102
Deferred income taxes.....   3,230   (2,545)(1)   685
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   96,998   (16,997)   89,001
   --------   ---------   --------
Minority interest in subsidiary.....   409   --   409
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   270,932   254,000   524,932
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,992)   27(1)   (1,965)
   (480,003)(1),(2),(3)
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   58,620   (4),(5)   (421,383)
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   327,560   (225,976)   101,584
   --------   ---------   --------
   Total.....   $424,967   $(242,973)   $181,994
   ========   =========   ========

---------------
Two balance sheets have been presented to give effect to a range of possible
results. Presentation (A) shows the estimated effect assuming a $975 million
valuation of the semiconductor business. Presentation (B) shows the effect
assuming a $1.1 billion valuation of the semiconductor business. The Company
estimates that each additional $100 million in valuation will reduce cash and
retained earnings by approximately $40 million. The Company has debt financing
available should the evaluation of the semiconductor business exceed $1.1
billion.

   See notes to pro forma condensed balance sheet at F-55.

(A) Based on a $975 million valuation of the semiconductor business.

   A-44

   134

   ANNEX 1.5(B)-1

   PRESENTATION (B)

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   ASSETS

   C-CUBE   SEMICONDUCTOR
   MICROSYSTEMS, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------------   -----------   -------------

Current assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and short-term
   investments.....   $277,373   $(233,000)(1)(2)(3)   $  44,373
  Accounts receivable, net of allowances.....   61,046   (52,504)(1)   8,542
  Inventories.....   12,373   (9,948)(1)   2,425
  Deferred income taxes.....   11,723   (9,190)(1)(5)   2,533
  Other current assets.....   14,914   (6,174)(1)   8,740
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   377,429   (310,816)   66,613
Property and equipment -- net.....   33,881   (14,063)(1)   19,818
Production capacity rights.....   5,164   --   5,164
Distribution rights -- net.....   1,359   --   1,359
Purchased technology -- net.....   5,139   (2,595)(1)   2,544
Other assets.....   1,995   (499)(1)   1,496
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total.....   $424,967   $(327,973)   $  96,994
   ========   =========   =========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $ 24,356   $ (11,592)(1)   $  12,764
  Accrued liabilities.....   31,195   9,385(1)(4)   40,580
  Income taxes payable.....   12,162   (6,649)(1)   5,513
  Deferred revenue.....   5,537   (5,537)(1)   --
  Current portion of long-term obligations.....   368   (11)(1)   357
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   73,618   (14,404)   59,214
Long-term obligations.....   20,150   (48)(1)   20,102
Deferred income taxes.....   3,230   (2,545)(1)   685
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   96,998   (16,997)   80,001
   --------   ---------   ---------
Minority interest in subsidiary.....   409   --   409
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   270,932   254,000(2)   524,932
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (1,992)   27(1)   (1,965)
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   58,620   (565,003)(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)   (506,383)
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   327,560   (310,976)   16,584
   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total.....   $424,967   $(327,973)   $  96,994
   ========   =========   =========

---------------
(B) Based on a $1.1 billion valuation of the Semiconductor business.

   A-45

   135

   APPENDIX B

   OPINION OF WARBURG DILLON READ, FINANCIAL ADVISOR TO HARMONIC

   October 26,1999
Board of Directors
Harmonic Inc.
549 Baltic Way
Sunnyvale, CA 94089

Dear Members of the Board:

   We understand that Harmonic Inc. ("Harmonic" or the "Company") is